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PLANNING COMMISSION SITE PLAN
EXTENSION REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SP-2014-0444C(XT2) PC HEARING DATE: Feb. 25, 2020

PROJECT NAME: Easton Park

ADDRESS OF SITE: 5708 Sutherlin Road COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: Windsor Park NP

WATERSHED: Fort Branch JURISDICTION: Full Purpose
(Urban)

APPLICANT/ Sean O’Neil, SWS Sutherlin LLC

OWNER: 6840 N. Campbell Avenue #240

Tucson, AZ 85718-3183

AGENT: Esteban Gonzalez, WGI (512) 669-5560
2021 E. 5" Street Ste 200
Austin, TX 78702

CASE MANAGER: Rosemary Avila (512) 974-2784
rosemary.avila@austintexas.gov

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
The applicant is requesting a three year extension to a previously approved site plan. The proposed
development is detached condominiums.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval to extend this site plan permit by three years, from December 18, 2019 to
December 18, 2022 based on the case meeting criteria from LDC Section 25-5-62(C).

25-5-63(C) Extension of released site plan by the Land Use Commission: “the Land Use Commission
may extend the expiration date of a released site plan beyond the date established by this chapter if the
Land Use Commission determines that the request complies with the requirements for extension by the
director under 25-5-62 (Extension of Released Site Plan by Director).”

25-5-62(C) The director may extend the expiration date of a released administrative site plan one time for
a period of one year if the director determines that there is good cause for the requested extension; and
“ (1) the director determines that:

(@)  the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new
application for site plan approval,
(b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith
expectation that the site plan would be constructed,;
(c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that
is suitable for permanent occupancy; or
(d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for
development of the original site plan; and”
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SP-2014-0444C(XT2)
SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN:

Easton Park
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LAND USE: The site is zoned SF-6-CO-NP, all site calculations are within the allowed amount. The
applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation that the site

plan would be constructed.

ENVIRONMENTAL.: All environmental comments have been cleared.
TRANSPORTATION: All transportation comments have been cleared.

PREVIOUS APPROVALS

12/18/2015 Site Plan administrative approval, permit expiration 12/18/2018
02/26/2019 One year Site Plan Extension administrative approval, permit expiration 12/18/2019
PROJECT INFORMATION
SITE AREA 109,768 sf | 2.52 acres
EXISTING ZONING SF-6-CO-NP
Allowed Proposed
FLOOR-AREA RATIO N/A 0.12:1
BUILDING COVERAGE 40% 20.76%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 55% 43.42%
PARKING 43 47
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES
ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-6-CO-NP Condominium
North SF-3-NP Single Family
South SF-3-NP Single Family
East SF-3-NP Single Family
West SF-3-NP Single Family
ABUTTING STREETS
Street Right-of-Way Pavement Width Classification
Width
Sutherlin Road 50 feet 30 feet Local (Level 1)

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Anberly Airport Association

Austin Independent School District
Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhood Council

Bike Austin

Del Valle Community Coalition

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Friends of Northeast Austin

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation

Neighbors United for Progress
Preservation Austin

Responsible Growth for Windsor Park
SEL Texas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group
Sweeney Farms Neighborhood Association
Windsor Park Neighborhood Association
Windsor Park Neighborhood Contact Team
Windsor Park- Pecan Springs Heritage NA
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January 30, 2020

Ms. Rosemary Avila

City of Austin Planning and Development Review
505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Site Plan Extension Request #2
Easton Park
5708 Sutherlin Rd
SP-2014-0444C (XT2)

Dear Ms. Avila:

We respectfully request your review and approval of a 3-year extension for the Easton Park Site Plan (SP-
2014-0444C) which is currently permitted and had reached its expiration on December 18%, 2019. The
site plan has remained active because of a second site plan extension request was submitted for review
before the expiration date. We would like to request an extension of this site plan so that the new
expiration date is December 18, 2022 (standard three-year exemption).

We are requesting this exemption because the previous landowner has sold the property to a new
developer. The new landowner has started construction on the site, but is limited on time due to the delay
in the transaction timeline. The landowner revised the building designs, which are currently under building
permit review, and require the use of an active site plan in order to finalize the building permits.

The new owner has full intentions of completing the construction of the project but was constrained with
time due to design changes and the ownership transaction that occurred early 2018. The site currently
has two building permits approved with the city but is waiting on the extension approval in order to
finalize the remaining building permits. The site is currently in construction with the majority of the site
and utility infrastructure installed or in the process of being finalized.

Thank you for your time and review of this matter. We hope that you find the aforementioned request

reasonable and valid with regard to the continuing progress being made on the project. Please feel free
to contact us at your convenience with any questions or concerns that you may have.

Sincerely,
wal
Texas Engineering Firm No. F-15085

A

Thomas Lombardi Jr., PE
Team Leader

2021 East 5% Street, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78702 512.669.5560 WGInc.com
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MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK- PARKING & BUILDING DATA -
- FINISH FLOOR PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR | BUILDING COVERAGE PARKING | PARKING PROVIDED
BUILDING BEDROOMS FAR. PARKING RATIO
ELEVATION LAND USE AREA TYPE AREA REQD. (PER UNIT)
COMPATIBILITY NOTES: 1 614.45 CONDOMINIUM 1,400.00 SF A-1 2 BEDROOMS 924.00 SF 0.01 2.0 PER UNIT 2.0 1
%BM%ESI%%WU%T:& EIE-LNTBEEQ%%%&%R%';E%ED 2 614.73 CONDOMINIUM 1,400.00 SF A1 2 BEDROOMS 924.00 SF 0.01 2.0 PER UNIT 2.0 2
[SECTION 25—2-1064]. . 3 616.00 CONDOMINIUM 1,850.00 SF B-1 3 BEDROOMS 968.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
ALL DUMPSTERS AND A VANENTLY PLACED REFU 4 616.25 CONDOMINIUM 2,140.00 SF c-1 3-BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
B R D A T N D o 5 615.89 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C2__ | 3-BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 001 | 25 PER UNIT 2.5 2 -
TWENTY (20) FEET FROM A PROPERTY USED OR ZONED 6 615.39 CONDOMINIUM 2,050.00 SF B-2 3-BEDROOMS 1,168.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2 &
AS SF-5 OR MORE RESTRICTIVE. [SECTION ~25-2-1067). 7 613.23 CONDOMINIUM 1,933.00 SF A-2 2-BEDROOMS 924.00 SF . 0.01 20 - PER UNIT 2.0 1 2
THE USE OF HIGHLY REFLECTIVE SURFACES, SUCH AS 8 612.29 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2 o
gﬁgfcg"a o(;Lé‘\SS AN?\ ';%FESPV'S‘:E&‘E%N(-7)R%%F§: ;{SSSE 9 611.83 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
OF TWELVE (12).”\,," “',LL‘ BE PROMIBITED. [SECTION 10 611.33 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF c-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
25-2-1067]. 11 611.20 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C-2 3- BEDROOMS ~1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
THE NOISE LEVEL OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL NOT 12 611.08 CONDOMINIUM 2,050.00 SF B-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,168.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
EXCEED 70 DBA AT THE PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO 13 612.44 CONDOMINIUM 2,050.00 SF B-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,168.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
RESIDENTIAL USES. [SECTION 25-2-1067). 14 613.15 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C-2 3- BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
15 613.46 CONDOMINIUM 1,933.00 SF A2 2-BEDROOMS 924.00 SF 0.01 2.0 PER UNIT 2.0 1
16 613.69 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF Cc-2 3-BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
17 614.49 CONDOMINIUM 2,335.00 SF C-2 3-BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 2.5 2
18 614.33 CONDOMINIUM 2,140.00 SF c-1 3-BEDROOMS 1,211.00 SF 0.01 2.5 PER UNIT 25 1 o
TOTAL 37,626.00 SF 50 BEDROOMS|  20,278.00 SF 12 SF 43.0 32 &
MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK-PARKING REQUIRED )
SPACES REQUIRE: - —
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRE 43 rob) =
O3 2
MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK-PARKING PROVIDED § ! 2
SPACES PROVIDED: ral >
OFF STREET PARKING PROVIDED 15 2= B3
UNIT PARKING PROVIDED 32 2 Sa.
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 47 é g EX B
o [9]
V)
2 31
35
9gs
MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK- SITE DATA MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK-BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED / PROVIDED 0 ko
ZONING: SF-6-CO-NP . o , SPACES PROVIDED: He
SITE LAND USE: CONDOMINIUNY RESIDENTIAL EXISTING USE:VACANT 5% OF PARKING REQUIRED (5 min.)=43 X 5%=2.15 6 Zo g
SITE AREA: 2.52 ACRES / 109,768 SF . % *=F
< Z
ESTIMATED START OF CONSTRUCTION: Sep-15 MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK- OPEN SPACE REQUIRED/ PROVIDED 3 Z &
ALLOWABLE: ‘ PROPOSED: ' AREA PROVIDED: 2 E2
BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 BUILDING HEIGHT: 30 5% OF TOTAL SITE REQUIRED (2.52 ACRES)=2.52 X 5%=0.126 1.52 ACRES @ ul
#OF STORIES: - N/A - # OF STORIES: 2 0 -
. . 0, N N
BUILDING COVERAGE: A0% BUILDING COVERAGE: [A2Z8538 MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK- SPACE AVAILABLE PER UNIT REQUIRED/PROVIDED = &
. () .
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 55% IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: A 43:853/45,038-5F— AREA PROVIDED:
41728 SF [}.500 5 FT REQUIRED PER UNIT 6,098 SQ FT / PER UNIT
[ J
U327 a7 besF |
MX3 HOMES -EASTON PARK- SITE DATA
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: N/A
FOUNDATIONTYPE: SLAB.ON GRADE
PLUMBING LOADS SUPPLY
T wan T .. . 7Texruse
| vAWE COUNT | ‘vora
BATHROOMSINKS | 135 | 72 | 108
- |BATHROOM TOILETS 1 | s4 | 54
KITCHEN SINK 1.5 18 | 27
WASHER T | 18 | 7
TUB/SHOWER : 4 | 36 | 144
DISHWASHER | 15 | 18 | o7
TOTAL LOAD 432 0
|GPM REQUIRED; 1 110
| 5
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A 1 YEAR ADMINISTRATIVE EXTENSION HAS BEEN
APPROVED FROM 12/18/18 TO 12/18/19.
SITE PLAN APPROVAL  Sheet _& of 22
FILE NUMBER _SP-2014-0444C APPLICATION DATENOVEMBER 4, 20141
APPROVED BY COMMISSION ON_—_________ UNDER SECTION__._Ii._OF
CHAPTER_25-5____OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN CODE. :
EXPIRATION DATE (25-5-81, LDC) [ 22/¥-/%/CASE MANAGER ROSEMARY AVILA
@_\ \ \
\—

Director, i nd Deve nt Review Department

RELEASE;IOI;‘SE "CENERAL (I:%pu;;.i.l:\Nc&,LLlp.i.Lf‘ =[S ZONING 53 o SHEET
Rev. 1 Correction ‘ |

Rev. 2 - Correction 2 ; CS 1 02
Rev. 3 : Correction 3

Final plat must be recorded by the Project Expiration Date, if applicable.
Subsequent Site Plans which do not comply with the Code current at the 8 29
time of filing, and all required Building Permits and/or a notice of OF

construction (if a building permit is not required), must also be approved

rior to the Project Expiration Date. SP-20 14'0444C
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] CASE#: SP-2014-0444C(XT2)
/] SUBJECT TRACT ADDRESS: 5708 Sutherlin Road

EEnm CASE NAME: Easton Park
:. -k ZONING BOUNDARY  \1ANAGER: Rosemary Avila

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable

0 100 200 400 Feettorlesal, engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and

represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.
I N NN AR (N (N NN

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the
sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding

specific accuracy or completeness. OPERATOR: R. Avila





